Agreement No.

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND MESA ENERGY
SYSTEMS, INC.

This Agreement is entered into this day of , 20 , by and between the
County of San Mateo, a political subdivision of the state of California, hereinafter called “County,” and
Mesa Energy Systems, Inc., hereinafter called “Contractor.”

* * *

Whereas, pursuant to Section 31000 of the California Government Code, County may contract with
independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any Department thereof;
and

Whereas, it is necessary and desirable that Contractor be retained for the purpose of supporting critical
cooling and power systems for 113 locations throughout the County.

Now, therefore, it is agreed by the parties to this Agreement as follows:

1. Exhibits and Attachments

_ The following exhibits and attachments are attached to this Agreement and incorporated into this
Agreement by this reference:

Exhibit A—Services
Exhibit B—Payments and Rates

2. Services to be performed by Contractor

In consideration .of the payments set forth in this Agreement and in Exhibit B, Contractor shall perform
services for County in accordance with the terms, conditions, and specifications set forth in this
Agreement and in Exhibit A.

3. Payments

In consideration of the services provided by Contractor in accordance with all terms, conditions, and
specifications set forth in this Agreement and in Exhibit A, County shall make payment to Contractor
based on the rates and in the manner specified in Exhibit B. County reserves the right to withhold
payment if County determines that the quantity or quality of the work performed is unacceptable. In no
event shall County’s total fiscal obligation under this Agreement exceed FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY SIX
THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED AND TWENTY TWO DOLLARS ($536,922.00). In the event that the
County makes any advance payments, Contractor agrees to refund any amounts in excess of the amount
owed by the County at the time of contract termination or expiration. Contractor is not entitled to payment
for work not performed as required by this agreement.

4, Term

Subject to compliance with all terms and conditions, the term of this Agreement shall be from
November 21, 2017, through November 20, 2020.

5. Termination




This Agreement may be terminated by Contractor or by the Information Services Department or his/her
designee at any time without a requirement of good cause upon thirty (30) days’ advance written notice to
the other party. Subject to availability of funding, Contractor shall be entitled to receive payment for
work/services provided prior to termination of the Agreement. Such payment shall be that prorated
portion of the full payment determined by comparing the work/services actually completed to the
work/services required by the Agreement.

County may terminate this Agreement or a portion of the services referenced in the Attachments and
Exhibits based upon the unavailability of Federal, State, or County funds by providing written notice to
Contractor as soon as is reasonably possible after County learns of said unavailability of outside funding.

County may terminate this Agreement for cause. In order to terminate for cause, County must first give
Contractor notice of the alleged breach. Contractor shall have five business days after receipt of such
notice to respond and a total of ten calendar days after receipt of such notice to cure the alleged breach.
If Contractor fails to cure the breach within this period, County may immediately terminate this Agreement
without further action. The option available in this paragraph is separate from the ability to terminate
without cause with appropriate notice described above. In the event that County provides notice of an
alleged breach pursuant to this section, County may, in extreme circumstances, immediately suspend
performance of services and payment under this Agreement pending the resolution of the process
described in this paragraph. County has sole discretion to determine what constitutes an extreme
circumstance for purposes of this paragraph, and County shall use reasonable judgment in making that
determination.

6. Contract Materials

At the end of this Agreement, or in the event of termination, all finished or unfinished documents, data,
studies, maps, photographs, reports, and other written materials (collectively referred to as “contract
materials”) prepared by Coniractor under this Agreement shall become the property of County and shall
be promptly delivered to County. Upon termination, Contractor may make and retain a copy of such
contract materials if permitted by law.

7. Relationship of Parties

Contractor agrees and understands that the work/services performed under this Agreement are
performed as an independent contractor and not as an employee of County and that neither Contractor
nor its employees acquire any of the rights, privileges, powers, or advantages of County employees.

8. Hold Harmless
4. General Hold Harmless

Contractor shall indemnify and save harmless County and its officers, agents, employees, and servants
from all claims, suits, or actions of every name, kind, and description resulting from this Agreement, the
performance of any work or services required of Contractor under this Agreement, or payments made
pursuant to this Agreement brought for, or on account of, any of the following:

(A) injuries to or death of any person, includihg Contractor orits employees/officefslagents;

(B) damage to any property of any kind whatscever and to whomsoever belonging;



(C) any sanctions, penalties, or claims of damages resulting from Contractor’s failure to comply, if
applicable, with the requirements set forth in the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability
Act of 1996 (HIPAA) and all Federal regulations promulgated thereunder, as amended: or

(D) any other loss or cost that is caused by its negligence in performing the work, or the extent of
Contractor’s proportionate share of liability for such claim. Contractor's duty to indemnify and
save harmless under this Section shall not apply to injuries or damage for which County has been
found in a court of competent jurisdiction to be solely liable by reason of its own negligence or
willful misconduct. .

The duty of Contractor to indemnify and save harmless as set forth by this Section shall include the duty
to defend as set forth in Section 2778 of the California Civil Code.

9. Assignability and Subcontracting

Contractor shall not assign this Agreement or any portion of it to a third party or subcontract with a third
party to provide services required by Contractor under this Agreement without the prior written consent of
County. Any such assignment or subcontract without County's prior written consent shall give County the
right to automatically and immediately terminate this Agreement without penalty or advance notice.

10. Insurance

a. General Requirements

Contractor shall not commence work or be required to commence work under this Agreement unless and
until all insurance required under this Section has been obtained and such insurance has been approved
by County's Risk Management, and Contractor shall use diligence to obtain such insurance and to obtain
such approval. Contractor shall furnish County with certificates of insurance evidencing the required
coverage, and there shall be a specific contractual liability endorsement extending Contractor's coverage
to include the contractual liability assumed by Contractor pursuant to this Agreement. These certificates
shall specify or be endorsed to provide that thirty (30) days’ notice must be given, in writing, to County of
any pending change in the limits of liability or of any cancellation or modification of the policy.

b. Workers’ Compensation and Employer’'s Liability Insurance

Contractor shall have in effect during the entire term of this Agreement workers’ compensation and
employer’s liability insurance providing full statutory coverage. In signing this Agreement, Contractor
certifies, as required by Section 1861 of the California Labor Code, that (a) it is aware of the provisions of
Section 3700 of the California Labor Code, which require every employer to be insured against liability for
workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of the Labor
Code, and (b) it will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of work under this
Agreement.

¢. Liability Insurance

Contractor shall take out and maintain during the term of this Agreement such bodily injury liability and
property damage liability insurance as shall protect Contractor and all of its employees/officers/agents
while performing work covered by this Agreement from any and all claims for damages for bodily injury,
including accidental death, as well as any and all claims for property damage which may arise from
Contractor’s operations under this Agreement, whether such operations be by Contractor, any
subcontractor, anyone directly or indirectly employed by either of them, or an agent of either of them.



Such insurance shall be combined single limit bodily injury and property damage for each occurrence and
shall not be less than the amounts specified below:

(a) Comprehensive General Liability...  $1,000,000
{b) Motor Vehicle Liability Insurance...  $1,000,000

{(c) Professional Liability...................  $1,000,000

County and its officers, agents, employees, and servants shall be named as additional insured on any
such policies of insurance, which shall also contain a provision that (a) the insurance afforded thereby to
County and its officers, agents, employees, and servants shall be primary insurance to the full limits of
liability of the policy and (b) if the County or its officers, agents, employees, and servants have other
insurance against the loss covered by such a policy, such other insurance shall be excess insurance only.

In the event of the breach of any provision of this Section, or in the event any notice is received which
indicates any required insurance coverage will be diminished or canceled, County, at its option, may,

notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement to the contrary, immediately declare a material
breach of this Agreement and suspend all further work and payment pursuant to this Agreement.

1. Compliance With Laws

All services to be performed by Contractor pursuant to this Agreement shall be performed in accordance
with all applicable Federal, State, County, and municipal laws, ordinances, and regulations, including but
not limited to the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA) and the Federal
Regulations promulgated thereunder, as amended (if applicable), the Business Associate requirements
set forth in Attachment H (if attached), the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended, and
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, which prohibits discrimination on the basls of disability in
programs and activities receiving any Federal or County financial assistance. Such services shall also be
performed in accordance with all applicable ordinances and regulations, including but not limited to
appropriate licensure, certification regulations, provisions pertaining to confidentiality of records, and
applicable quality assurance regulations. In the event of a conflict between the terms of this Agreement
and any applicable State, Federal, County, or municipal law or regulation, the requirements of the
applicable law or regulation will take precedence over the requirements set forth in this Agreement.

Further, Contractor certifies that it and all of its subcontractors will adhere to all applicable provisions of
Chapter 4.106 of the San Mateo County Ordinance Code, which regulates the use of disposable food
service ware. Accordingly, Contractor shall not use any non-recyclable plastic disposable food service
ware when providing prepared food on property owned or leased by the County and instead shall use
biodegradable, compostable, reusable, or recyclable plastic food service ware on property owned or
leased by the County.

Contractor will timely and accurately complete, sign, and submit all necessary documentation of
compliance.

12. Non-Discrimination and Other Reauirements

a. General Non-discrimination

Ay

No person shall be denied any services provided pursuant to this Agreement (except as limited by the
scope of services) on the grounds of race, color, national origin, ancestry, age, disability (physical or



mental), sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, marital or domestic pariner status, religion, palitical
beliefs or affiliation, familial or parental status (including pregnancy), medical condition (cancer-related),
military service, or genetic information.

b. Equal Employment Opportunity

Confractor shall ensure equal employment opportunity based on objective standards of recruitment,
classification, selection, promotion, compensation, performance evaluation, and management relations
for all employees under this Agreement. Contractor's equal employment policies shall be made available
to County upon request.

c. Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973

Contractor shall comply with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, which provides
that no otherwise qualified individual with a disability shall, solely by reason of a disability, be excluded
from the participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination in the performance of
any services this Agreement. This Section applies only to contractors who are providing services to
members of the public under this Agreement.

d. Compliance with County’s Equal Benefits Ordinance

Contractor shall comply with all laws relating to the provision of benefits to its employees and their
spouses or domestic partners, including, but not limited to, such laws prohibiting discrimination in the
provision of such benefits on the basis that the spouse or domestic partner of the Contractor's employee
is of the same or opposite sex as the employee.

e. Discrimination Against Individuals with Disabilities

The nondiscrimination requirements of 41.C.F.R. 60-741.5(a) are incorporated into this Agreement as if
fully set forth here, and Contractor and any subcontractor shall abide by the requirements of 41 C.F.R.
60—741.5(a). This regulation prohibits discrimination against qualified individuals on the basis of disability
and requires affirmative action by covered prime contractors and subcontractors to-employ and advance
in employment qualified individuals with disabilities.

f. History of Discrimination

Contractor certifies that no finding of discrimination has been issued in the past 365 days against
Contractor by the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, the California Department of Fair
Employment and Housing, or any other investigative entity. If any finding(s) of discrimination have been
issued against Contractor within the past 365 days by the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission,
the California Department of Fair Employment and Housing, or other investigative entity, Contractor shall
provide County with a written explanation of the outcome(s) or remedy for the discrimination prior to
execution of this Agreement. Failure to comply with this Section shall constitute a material breach of this
Agreement and subjects the Agreement to immediate termination at the sole option of the County.

g. Reporting; Violation of Non-discrimination Provisions

Contractor shall report to the County Manager the filing in any court or with any administrative agency of
any complaint or allegation of discrimination on any of the bases prohibited by this Section of the
Agreement or the Section titled “Compliance with Laws”. Such duty shall include reporting of the filing of
any and all charges with the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, the California Department of
Fair Employment and Housing, or any other entity charged with the investigation or adjudication of



allegations covered by this subsection within 30 days of such filing, provided that within such 30 days
such entity has not notified Contractor that such charges are dismissed or otherwise unfounded. Such
notification shall include a general description of the circumstances involved and a general description of
the kind of discrimination alleged (for example, gender-, sexual orientation-, religion-, or race-based
discrimination).

Violation of the non-discrimination provisions of this Agreement shall be considered a breach of this
Agreement and subject the Contractor to penalties, to be determined by the County Manager, including
but not limited to the following:

i.  termination of this Agreement;
ii. disqualification of the Contractor from being considered for or being awarded a County contract
for a period of up to 3 years;
iii. liquidated damages of $2,500 per violation; and/or
iv.  imposition of other appropriate contractual and civil remedies and sanctions, as determined by
the County Manager.

To effectuate the provisions of this Section, the County Manager shall have the authority to offset all or
any portion of the amount described in this Section against amounts due to Contractor under this
Agreement or any other agreement between Contractor and County.

h. Compliance with Living Wage Ordinance

As required by Chapter 2.88 of the San Mateo County Ordinance Code, Contractor certifies all
contractor(s) and subcontractor(s) obligated under this contract shall fully comply with the provisions of
the County of San Mateo Living Wage Ordinance, including, but not limited to, paying all Covered
Employees the current Living Wage and providing notice to all Covered Employees and Subcontractors
as required under the Ordinance. ’

13. Compliance with County Employee Jury Service Ordinance

Unless jury service pay is addressed through a collective bargaining agreement or agreements,
Contractor shall comply with Chapter 2.85 of the County’s Ordinance Code, which states that Contractor
shall have and adhere to a written policy providing that its employees to the extent they are full-time
employees and live in San Mateo County, shall receive from the Contractor, on an annual basis, no fewer
than five days of regular pay for jury service in San Mateo County, with jury pay being provided only for
each day of actual jury service. The policy may provide that such.employees deposit any fees received
for such jury service with Contractor or that the Contractor may deduct from an employee’s regular pay
the fees received for jury service in San Mateo County. By signing this Agreement, Contractor certifies
that it has and adheres to a policy consistent with Chapter 2.85. For purposes of this Section, if
Contractor has no employees in San Mateo County, it is sufficient for Contractor to provide the following
written statement to County: “For purposes of San Mateo County’s jury service ordinance, Contractor
certifies that it has no full-time employees who live in San Mateo County. To the extent that it hires any
such employees during the term of its Agreement with San Mateo County, Contractor shall adopt a policy
that complies with Chapter 2.85 of the County's Ordinance Code.” The requirements of Chapter 2.85 do
not apply if this Agreement’s total value listed in the Section titled “Payments”, is less than one-hundred
thousand dollars ($100,000), but Contractor acknowledges that Chapter 2.85's requirements will apply if
this Agreement is amended such that its total value meets or exceeds that threshold amount.

14. Retention of Records; Right to Monitor and Audit




(a) Contractor shall maintain all required records relating to services provided under this Agreement for
three (3) years after County makes final payment and all other pending matters are closed, and
Contractor shall be subject to the examination and/or audit by County, a Federal grantor agency, and the
State of California.

(b) Contractor shall comply with all program and fiscal reporting requirements set forth by applicable
Federal, State, and local agencies and as required by County.

(c) Contractor agrees upon reasonable notice to provide to County, to any Federal or State department
having monitoring or review authority, to County's authorized representative, and/or to any of their
respective audit agencies access to and the right to examine all records and doecuments necessary to
determine compliance with relevant Federal, State, and local statutes, rules, and regulations, to
determine compliance with this Agreement, and to evaluate the quality, appropriateness, and timeliness
of services performed.

15. Merger Clause; Amendments

This Agreement, including the Exhibits and Attachments attached to this Agreement and incorporated by
reference, constitutes the sole Agreement of the parties to this Agreement and correctly states the rights,
duties, and obligations of each party as of this document's date. In the event that any term, condition,
provision, requirement, or specification set forth in the body of this Agreement conflicts with or is
inconsistent with any term, condition, provision, requirement, or specification in any Exhibit and/or
Attachment to this Agreement, the provisions of the body of the Agreement shall prevail. Any prior
agreement, promises, negotiations, or representations between the: parties not expressly stated in this
document are not binding. "All subsequent modifications or amendments shall be in writing and signed by
the parties.

16. Controlling Law; Venue

The validity of this Agreement and of its terms, the rights and duties of the parties under this Agreement,
the interpretation of this Agreement, the performance of this Agreement, and any other dispute of any
nature arising out of this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California without
regard to its choice of law or conflict of law rules. Any dispute arising out of this Agreement shall be
venued either in the San Mateo County Superior Court or in the United States District Court for the
Northern District of California.

17. Notices

Any notice, request, demand, or other communication required or permitted under this Agreement shali
be deemed to be properly given when both: (1) transmitted via facsimile to the telephone number listed
bslow or transmitted via email to the email address listed below; and (2) sent to the physical address
listed below by either being deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, or deposited for
overnight delivery, charges prepaid, with an established overnight courier that provides a tracking number
showing confirmation of receipt.



In the case of County, to:

Name/Title: Jon Walton CIO/Director, ISD

Address: 455 County Center Redwood City, CA 94063
Telephone: (650) 363-4548

Facsimile: (650) 363-7800

Email: MSAManager@smcgov.org

In the case of Contractor, to:

Name/Title: Mark Collins/VP and General Manager

Address: 14450 Doolittle Drive San Leandro, CA 94577
Telephone: (510) 259-2534

Facsimile: (510) 670-1698

Email: mark_collins@emcorgroup.com

18. Electronic Signature

Both County and Contractor wish to permit this Agreement and future documents relating to this
Agreement to be digitally signed in accordance with California law and County’s Electronic Signature
Administrative Memo. Any party to this Agreement may revoke such agreement to permit electronic
signatures at any time in relation to all future documents by providing notice pursuant to this Agreement.

* * *



In witness of and in agreement with this Agreement's terms, the parties, by their duly authorized
representatives, affix their respective signatures:

For Contractor: Mesa Energy Systems, Inc.

/// "‘/7 W | V47 /;é/ / ! 7 s,

Contractor Signature Date/ Contractor Name (please print)

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

By:

President, Board of Supervisors, San Mateo County

Date:

ATTEST:

By:
Clerk of Said Board



Exhibit A
In consideration of the payments set forth in Exhibit B, Contractor shall provide the following services:
Contractor will provide the following services:

HVAC Critical Cooling Units Service

Filter Service
1) Perform filter change/cleaning as required
2) Report unusual noises/vibrations
3) Update filter condition, as necessary

Preventive/Predictive Maintenance Inspection — Precision Tune
1} Check fan assembly
2) Check fan bearings
3) Check motor bearings
4) Check belts and sheaves where applicable (w/a)
5) Check motor
6) Check evaporator coil
7} Check drain pans and drains
8) Check electrical connections
9) Check for cracks in casings
10) Check operation of run/stop/alarm
11) Check temperature/humidity settings
12) Check humidifier pans/drains
13) Check humidifier overall operation
14} Check compressor
16) Check visually for refrigerant and oil leaks
168) Check crankcase heater w/a
17) Check condenser fan operation
18) Check tubing for chafing/vibrations
19) Check condenser coil w/a
20) Check water regulating valve operation w/a
21) Re-secure loose cabinet panels
22) Check overall operating condition
23) Clean condenser coils annually

Critical Generator Service
Inspection Service

Before Starting Engine:
1) Check engine oil and coolant levels

2) Check block heater (should maintain a coolant temperature of 90 °F in the block)
3) Check fuel level in storage tank

4) Check battery water level and top as necessary

5) Check battery terminals for corroslon and connections for tightness (lead acid)

With Engine Running:
1) Check oil pressure

2) Check fuel pressure
*3) Check oll level and add oll as required
4} Check rotations per minute (RPM) frequency
5) Check generated voltage
6) Check for leaks or unusual noises



After Stopping Engine:
1) Checkl/verify all switches are in proper positions for automatic start
2) Check fuel level in tank
3) Record battery charger volts check for proper operation
4) Remove, clean and reinstall all battery connections (lead acid)
5) Inspect generator for cleanliness

Reporting:
1) Provide written service report for each visit
2) Advise customer of any/all unusual situations or potential problems which will require further
attention
3) Advise when main fuel tank is below % full

Annual Service (includes all inspection services above and the following):

1) Drain crankcase oil and replace with new oil
2) Remove and replace oil and fuel filters

3) Inspect air filter(s)

4) Check generator output

5) Take oil sample for analysis

Emergency Service: Provide 24-hour emergency repair coverage
Critical UPS and DC Power Plants
Semi-Annual Inspection

1) Review customer UPS maintenance logs and make entries into customer logs
2) Review alarm history and operation of the system with customer
3) Review environmental conditions and room cleanliness with customer
4) Record as found conditions
5) Perform thermal scan and visual inspection of all breakers, power connections, wiring harnesses,
contactors, cables, fans and major components
6) Clean/replace air filters as needed
7) Recordinput, output, battery voltages, currents and frequency from display/meter panel
8) Measure and record input/output, battery voltages, currents and frequency
a. Calibrate display/meters as necessary, where possible
9) Caleulate and record load percentage
10} Verify proper float and equalize settings for installed battery plant
11} Inspect general overall condition of battery plant
12) Measure and record harmonic trap filter currents where possible
13) Review/implement manufacturer field change notices, as possible
14} With customer approval (after confirming system battery is good) perform system functionality
test and confirm proper operation
a. Full testing includes customer bringing generator on line w/a
15) Verify proper operation of remote status panel and monitoring
16) Record as left condition, discussion findings with customer rand provide field service report

Annual Inspection — continued from above

Obtain customer authorization to transfer system to bypass

Transfer system to bypass and secure critical load

Utilize external maintenance bypass system if present

Inspect inverter and rectifier snubber circuits, gate drives and discrete components for
discoloration or damage

O N
—



5) Inspect all power connections, breakers, contactors, transformers and subassemblies for
discoloration or damage
6) Inspect all AC and DC capacitors for leakage/bulging
a. Record date codes, part numbers and quantities
7) Inspect all fans and record date code, part numbers and quantities
8) Inspect all logic boards, assemblies and connections and clean as necessary
9) Clean and vacuum interior and exterior of system
10) Measure, record and calibrate power supplies where possible
11) Verify and calibrate system alignments to factory specifications where possible

Valve-Regulated Lead-Acid (VLRA) Battery String — Detailed Check List

1) Measure and record the direct current (DC) float voltage of each individual battery
2) Measure and record the alternating current (AC) ripple voitage of each individual battery
3) Measure and record battery string DC charging voltage and current

4) Measure and record battery string AC ripple voltage and current

5) Measure and record the voltage to ground for each battery string/cabinet

6) Visually inspect each battery jar and cover for cracks, bulging and leaks

7) Visually inspect each terminal and relate3d hardware for signs of corrosion

8) Re-torque all battery terminals to manufacturer specification

9) Inspect all battery interconnect cable for signs of chaffing and stress

10) Clean all jar covers, racks and cabinets

11) Check for proper ventilation and unusual odors

12) Record ambient room temperature

13) Review the data recorded above and initiate corrective action if necessary

Contractor agrees to provide 24/7/365 service technician assistance. To ensure County has access to
assistance, Contractor will make available phone numbers for management, County specific service
account manager, technicians that service all County sites, as wells as dispatch/operations.

Al service requests will be handled within a four hour timeframe, unless otherwise authorized by County.
With each request, an appropriate technician will be selected and an estimated time of arrival will be -
coordinated with County. Contractor as well as subcontractor must be escorted for any and all service
requests. In the event of a routine problem, Contractor's operations/dispatch department can be
contacted 24/7/365 by calling (800) 960-0922.

Contractor will be required to maintain and provide on-site detailed equipment logs, describing all
activities performed on each unit under proposers care. Method of procedure (MOP) for service requests
may not disrupt the function of the critical system it is pertinent to. MOP documents will be presented to,
reviewed and approved by County prior to commencement of services.

MOPs will be required for the following equipment (critical power and cooling equipment. Contractor is to
follow manufacturer's recommended directions and procedures):

s UPS Systems, Single & Three Phase

APC Symmetra PX UPS systems (Three Phase)

APC Smart-UPS system 30kVA (Three Phase)

APC Smart-UPS systems 750VA and 2200VA (Single Phase)
APC 8mart-UPS system 5000VA (Single Phase)

APC/MGE Galaxy 5000 and Galaxy PW UPS systems

APC Symmetra PDU and Load Center and Disconnect

APC Network Management Cards (all supported devices)
APC & MGE Battery Frames

O 00O 0 0000



s HVAC Units

o Carrier 2 and 5 Ton Air Condition units (DX)
Unisys/Liebert 5 Ton Air Conditioning units (DX)
Fujitsu 2 and 5 Ton Air Conditioning units (DX)
Mitsubishi 2 and 5 Ton Air Conditioning units (DX)
Marvair Compac 3 Ton Air Conditioning units {DX)
Bard 5 Ton Air Conditioning units (DX)
Sanyo 2 Ton Air Conditioning units {DX)
Bryant 2 Ton Air Conditioning unit (DX)

OO0 000O0CO0

¢+ DC Inverters and Battery Piles
o C&D battery piles
o Alpha/ Argus DC Rectifiers
o Process Solutions DC Rectifiers

s Power Systems
o 15-75kW Single Phase Generators (Propane & Diesel)
= Onan/Cummings

= Kohler

= Generac

= Caterpillar
o Transfer Switch Gear (Automatic / Manual)
o TVS8S Units

Contractor also agrees to place County’s MGE three phase Uninterruptable Power Supply (UPS)'s under
confract with the manufacturer to ensure appropriate service and supportability.

Locations:
There are approximately 113 locations throughout San Mateo County that have equipment that would be

potentially supported under this agreement.

The breakdown of items that would be under contract would be:

# Sites: 113
UPS (Single Phass): 148
UPS (Three Phase): 9
DC Plants (Inverters / Piles): 43
HVAC units (A/C & Cond): 29
Generators / ATS: |

Meetings regarding this agreement will be held at 1320 Marshall St. Redwood City, CA 94063.

See Attachment A for site breakdown.



Exhibit B

In consideration of the services provided by Contractor described in Exhibit A and subject to the terms of
the Agreement, County shall pay Contractor based on the following fee schedule and terms:

Year One ‘

HVAC: $8,963.00

1 Electrical Phase (&) UPS: $27,455.00
3 G UPS: $45,734.00
DC Inverters/Battery Piles: $28,563.00
Generators: $40,167.00
Year One Total: $150,882.00
Year Two

HVAC: $9,329.00
1@ UPS: $28,630.00
3 G UPS: $46,325.00
DC Inverters/Battery Piles: $28,945.00
Generators: $40,673.00
Year Two Total: $153,902.00
Year Three

HVAC: $9,656.00
1@ UPS: $29,878.00
3 G UPS: $46,965.00
DC Inverters/Battery Piles: $29,422.00
Generators: $41,217.00
Year Three Total: $157,138.00
Contingency: $75,000 ($25,000 Per Year)

Total Price for Three Year Contract: $536,922.00

Pricing includes all labor, materials, tools, travel time, equipment rentals and subcontractors.



T X T
T X T
T 0
T 0
T
T X T
T o) T
1
T O
T T
T 0
T
T
T 0
T X T
T 0
1
T
T o €
0 14
1 0

2a 10jesdudn  IVAH  {sE)sdn

swdinbgy

V Juawyoepy

Lal

L B T B B |

(zL)sdn

JIBd OjUSiN
jded ojusin
S01E0 507
epuoH et
BpUuoH eq
yanoiogs|[iH
Aeg uoolp jjeH
Aeg uoojy JjeH
Aeg uoo JleH
Ang J=asog
Ayd so1504
Ol O|ed Ise3
0l]v ojed 1se3
03|y ojed 3se3
A Aeg
Ao Aleg
Aup Aleg
Ao Aea
Ao Aeg
Az Aeg
A Aeg
A Aleg
ew|o)
awesuing
awesuing
awesuyung
awesuiing
aueqgsiig
Iuowieg
juowjag
juow|ag
uow|sg
juowjag
juouwijag
uoweg
uolsyly

410

1S RINET T0L
Ja uaug 0 00ZT
pAIg 3UlANS 00002
_umom sucmw_ sleas g1
uiged 80107
SAY EPUNQUO[] 09T
any ARy L€
1S wen 58/
Y002 SUNS ‘Of|ugeD YyInos 5zz
PAg 3]ePs|iH 3 0£0T
any pig 3 OLYE
any Ayssaaiun STHE
aAY pYPN3 0912
peoy Aeg 86/T
DAY LOOWIISIM STS
1S 4106 £€€
1S 4188 88€
a8e|Iin AeMPIN L1
1S Y106 08€
pAg euas osdiunf §242
192115 PUZE TLZ
15 9IUBLO §ST
jeay owwe) |3 66TT
Plq] w_mﬂmso._._. T0ST
i 9jepsnod L TTTT
SALQ APIS|[IH €T
julod 810403 T09T
PA|g SJ0ysAeg SGEE
09T# U1 S3UId UML T
peoy Aitenp 0SS
3 8p|g ‘PAIg JogleH 00F
D 3p|Q ‘palg JogueH QoY
4 8pg ‘pAIg 40q4eH OSE
v 3pia ‘pAig J001eH 0SE
AN SIARQ T
PY PI9YSY 16

jeons

$SaIppyY

Ad jJed ojusiy

MOIO - 321A135 uBWINH
31s olpey uiW ydioy

]IS olpey epuoH e
poomuuR|o dwed)

ad yanouoqsj|iH

Qd Aeg uooW JleH
apIsISeo?) - ainynousy
31Ul 2pisIseo) yyeay

ad A 191504

aMs olpey DL AND 493504
Sulpjing A1) Auno)

03]V OJed 3583 JIM
POOMSURARY - SAVIAIDS UBWINH
S lojniasay

ad Aud Aleg

Qd loowpeoug

a8e|IA Aempi - 1dag BuisnoH
SIUID UINBN - WiSgsAS ygjeay
19U YINOA - YyeaH
ADIO - 5921A195 UBWINH
Ao Ajeq - s9o1a198 uWINY
Qad ewjoy

[endsoH ejnsuiuad SjiiA
ad swesuipng

G€ §4 aweduiung

98uey JuI0d 31040) JLBYS
asnoH 99| dueqgslg

Qd uouijeg

Auenp

3 8pjg Jogley

D 8p|g logiey

9 3pjg JogqleH

v Splg JogdeH

SlAeq 'V'S'H

dd uoMayly

sweN s



L]

@]

AN e OoN A

N A e N

i

o e N

A poompay
Ay poompay
A3 poompay
AND poompay
AD poompay
Awo poompay
A1) poompay
A poompay
A1) poompay
A poompay
Ay poompay
Ay poompay
Ao poompay
A3 poompay
A poompay
A poompay
A poompay
Ay poompay
At poompay
A1) poompay
AuD poompoay
A poompay
A1) poompay
Ay poompay
AN poompay
Ay poompay
uojaduLld
Olopedsad
0lapedsad
019pe2sad
0Japessad
0Japeasad
muc._umm
BalI0Rd
orag SSO
BIEIUOW
seIqIuIN

jaed oJusiN

15 Jaueyd 1oL

1S Uaef 089

193ans [34neq g£9

1S UOLR||Y TO9

121u3) Auno) 555
19Uad) Auna) sSi
191U Alunod oot
Aep uosip3 TSTE
192415 auld OT€

1S piojpeug Qog

PEOY 3PISPOOM S96C
any sep Jied 0562

P PIRUSIPPIN OTLZ
9AY ySnoloquen 529z
BAY UIMPOO0Y TTST

PY PI21JRIPPIN 00SZ
007 auns ‘[eay ouiwe) |3 Zvee
15 9fdeAl 06ST

19915 3[deN T6ET
Peoy plRURIPPIN TZET
128415 ajde DOET
pAlg SUIAYS 098CT

OAY 191sMm3lg TOZT
pAIg sulAS 0090T

SZT 23S ‘Aeavjied aulelp 00T
peoy spunwpl 00y

1§ [[Pud0) €02

peoYy oi8peasad 0056
15 YHON 029

pY 04 uoasid ovt
Peoy 0J3pedsad 0ooT
ﬂmom O._m_umumwn_ 000T
AmH 150D S/02

3PIIS SiABQ O Yinos ie TSN Uo
eiioned 0s

AmH ojjLiqe] 0088

any eljousein TTS

PY PI242IPPIN OLT

Aleluswia)3 JSA00H

32140 uoleqo.d

Su24p[Iyd s3eQ Jied

YO [eMI-3d

€802

7402

{onsnf jo |jeH

uonejs-qng uosipg Jusys

y}[eaH |eruswiuodIAUg

A3pipeq feuolidalio) alingey
SPISPOOM - JUBYS

S9IAIBS UBWNH

dULD syep siegd

JBIUB) YINOA BUURIS - H1IBYS
[ooyas Apauus)y

PEOY P[SYIPPIN - SSOIAIRS UBlINY
ua4pjiyd @ SuBju| ‘USWIOM
131Ua) [BUORIIIO] SUBWIOAA PIO
Suuueld jlef Jusys

S3eQ Jied YUOoN 4HS

J9jUd) |BUOIRIIOD 193Ns a|dey
S oipey U asid

121U ssaufppp uad) elonbas
9IS OIpeY UMe|AYS

22O VHIDNVYS

Jajua) YINoA s eQ uoAue)

pieA uonesodio) uoaduld

jied |ellowsiy

|O0Y3S SIPPIIAl 13 AUBIUSLLS|] 0J3PE3ISId
3lIS oipey Julod uoasid

2115 oipey AuenD 013peIsad
paeA uonessdio) orepedlsad

Qd eayized

91IS OIpeY Yead YUoN

yoeag SSOA - Juays

INYS [2150H

Sd4 9e4qlIN

3ll4 yied ojusiy



i

-l

e}

>

e n
I R I I R I I C Rt BN R

NN

N

Lo B I B |

3pISpPoOM
03SIDURIY UeS Y3nos
oIsIBUBL] UBS YINoS
02s12UeI UES LINOS
03spURI{ UBS 4INOS
Q2sipuely Ues YINos
021BIN URS

21BN UES

09)eN ues

oa)e ues

0O3jeA ues

03JeA ues

03]BA UES

o218l UBS

091eA UES

031\ UBS

09Je| UBS

02)e\ Ues

03]B|A UES

ok ues

021N ues
ESLIYRIEN

odlepy ues

sope) ues

soje) ues

soue?) ues

soje) ues

ounig ueg

ounig ues

ounJg ues

ounug ues

ounag ues

A7 poompay

Ay poompay

M) poompay

Aty poompay

A1) poompay

peoy uietunojn] sSury gOTT
1 oAoday €€

PY UOISSIIAl 0SOT

15 93nhuds 90¢€

3AY UoI3uuNny £8YT

PY UOISSIAl 20T

ISYIeE M ZTe

IS UILE M STL

SAY U6 LY

|4 PUZ "oAYy eass €7 0ETE
peoy 1amo) 59

peoy Jamol 0S

peoy Jamoy o

peoy 1amo] gg

pecy Jomo) TE

i jjpuues |ned ¢zz

sed|nd se| ap epawe|y 0007
sedijnd se| ap epawe|y 0S6T
OT€ 1S ‘PAIg 1RJYdWY °S 0ELT
SO 9UNS ‘|eay ounwed |3 °S 0041
Anoid uIpjuesd 00z

PY 3210 049pRISAd OEHTT
Py 994D a12pedsad 00S6
1S ullsuelg /€6

1 maInasau) 004

g vodiiy gz9

J00[4 puz 15 solse) ues ST
any uoSununy £/TT

aueq yieaus

Jded 33e1s Juin ounug ues
aueq Yieoaus £88

AL 2I0POWIIDT] 08T T

1S 2[dey TOET

PA[g suelalsA 006

Ny J3Ismalg (08

nuIsaY) 7SL

"JS J3|iSH 8TL

9HS OIpEY dded LeppnH
Qd 09sI0uURl4 UES YInos
NG luny YoN

4SS - U3 Yyesy

4S 4INoS - S301MI9S Uewny
139]UDD SWIIDIA UOISSIA
131U [BIP3IA 01BN UBS
SWaIsAS YyyjeaH

UJPIYD @ S1UBjU] “UBWOMN
22404 js5e] S202IEN - HU3YS
peoy Jomo] - 3dagq YyileoH
geq awi)

Spaoday 3 SU0I19|T AJUno) 03eA ues
91SEM ShopJezeH

3woy Sunelay

191Ud) 01AIBS UINOA
EpaWelY - SWIISAS UleaH
BpIWe|Y - SWISAS YyieaH
23404 ¥set 3uen - PUBYS
Al 3sd1d

d o21e|y ues

28piy sumo.

Ned Aluno) [euUoWSA
penbs quiog - Juays

9MS olpey (§9# °MUS

708 - 320 SHI0M Jgnd
SNVHLINYS - Ju3ys

Qad ourug ues

22 oipey a3p1y Asudsms
2US OlpeY SYIN ounug ues
ounig ues - 2Jnnausy
ounug ues - 1dag yyesH
ad Ao poompay
wawledaqg yyesH
S9IIAIDS Y)eaH

pdeA ucnielodio) juesn
JajjoH - aanynoudy



	DOC103117
	Mesa Energy Systems_A_20171121

